Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06817427

Name of Company

Breach Developments {(Swindon) Ltd

We Julie Anne Palmer and Sally Richards of

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street
Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP11EF

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30/10/2015 to 29/10/2016

Signed W?Wd(/\ Date %’ | ((40

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street

Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP11EF
"ASJF1X4R*
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow A12 09/11/2016 #424

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

6 Begbtes Traynor

Breach Developments (Swindon) Ltd
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The report 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appcintment of lquidators

Progress durnng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Cther relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0 0 OCD D DQoD 0 U C oD

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATI

Expression

“the Company”
“the hguidation”
“the lquidators”, “we”,

“our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“securnty”

“preferential creditor”

ON

Meaning

Breach Developments (Swindon} Ltd {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant fo Section 98 of the Act on 30 October
2015

Julle Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church
Street, Salisbury, Witshire, SP1 1EF

and

Sally Richards of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church
Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credtor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

0] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1){(b){1) of the Act), and

(0 In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of ken or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Fomer trading address

Breach Developments
06817427
65 St Edmunds Church Street, Sahsbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

Nexus, Darby Close, Cheney Manor, Swindon, SN2 2PN

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of iquidators’ appointment
Changes in iquidator (if any)

30 October 2015

30 October 2015

Sally Richards of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP replaced Simon
Guy Campbell previously of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP as
Joint hquidator on 16 May 2016




4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 30 Octaber 2015 to 28 October
2016

Receipts

1} Director's Contnbutions

Dunng this reperting penod the director contnbuted £4,000 00 towards the costs of placing the Company into
lquidation in accordance with our agreement with him

1) Cash at Bank

We recovered £3,554 93 from the Company’s bank account which was shghtly less than the estimated to realise
amount in the statement of affarrs

Interest of £0 56 also accrued over the penod
Payments

) Statement of Affairs Fee

We have been paid £6,950 00 towards our Statement of Affairs fee of £7,000 00

m  Liuidators Fees and Expenses !

To date we have incurred and paid £139 88 in case related expenses

ny Statutory Advertising

We have satisfied our statutory advertising costs to date of £169 20

We have been llaising throughout the penod with the LPA Receiver appointed by the secured creditor with regard to
progress on the sale of the property  The LPA Recewver has requested we keep the liquidation open until the sale 1s
finalised

What work has been done in the penod of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been the
financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fali nto the headings mentioned below are availlable on our firm's website -
hitp /iwww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explaned the specific work
that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a
proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it
was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached at Appendix 2

General case administration and planning

Time recorded under this category included

Filing

Dealing with general calls

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails
Maintaining physical case files and electronic records
Mamntaiming the iquidators' bank account




+« Completing case reviews and bond reviews
The majonty of the above wark denved no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency profession s a highly
regulated ndustry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

All of the work In the category is required under the Insolvency Act and Rules

Comphance with the Insolvency Acl, Rules and best practice

Time recorded under this category included

Statutory advertising

Undertaking statutory nofifications to Companies House and the creditors
Calculating the required bond and conducting bond reviews

Prepanng statutory reports and returns

* & 9 @

The majority of the above work denved no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency Profession is a highly
regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was admirustered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that maternially affect the case

Investigations
Time recorded under this category included
» Reviewing the Company's bank statements and listing ali connected party transactions
+ Reviewing the bank statements to determine whether there were any preference clams against any party
+ Reviewing the financial statements for unlawful dividends
This work had a direct financial benefit for creditors as it resulted in us reducing the directors’ clams aganst the
Company We have also satisfied our statutory duty to investigate the Company's affars and to repent to the

Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the directors’ conduct

Reailisation of assels

Time recorded under this category included
+ Corresponding and chasing the Company's bank in relation to transferming the credit balance

Dealing with all credrtors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

Time recorded under this category included

+ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
+ Mantaning up to date creditor information and amending claims

Best practice means that we have to respond to creditor quenes in a timely manner

Other matters which includes meetings, tax,_ltigation, pensions and travel

Time recorded under this category included

*  Notifying HMRC of the hquidaticn and deregistering the Company from VAT
« Completing {ax returns when required




5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs) are as follows
Secured crechtors

Ped

The property at Commercial Road, Swindon is subject to a fixed charge granted to Clydesdale Bank The fixed charge
was dated 15 September 2009 made between Breach Developments {Swindon) Limited and Clydesdale Bank plc

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £8,637 47

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors s as follows
Secured creditor

Pursuant to the terms of an agreement dated 5 June 2015 Clydesdale assigned to Promontoria (Henrico} Limited the
Charge and monies owed secured by that Charge

This change has not been registered at Companies House However, the fixed chargeholder has now appointed LPA
Recewvers over the property

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

We confirm that no dvidend 1s availlable for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or

used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally
agree the claims of unsecured credtors Please take this as notice that no dividend will be declared

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We did not request creditors to approve the basis of our post appointment remuneration given the Company's limited
asset position but reserved our nght to pay same should funds become availlable The VAT has been reclamed on
payment of the Statement of Affarrs fee and to date, these funds have been utilised to pay the expenses of the
hquidation

Our time costs for the penod from 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016 amount to £6,462 50 which represents 26 3
hours at an average rate of £245 72 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Time Costs Analysis for the penod 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016
m] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging poficy

Time Costs Analysis




The Time Costs Analysis for the penod of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate charged for
each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment
only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

The costs refating to work undertaken prior to our appointment In summoning, advertising and holding the credttors’
meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors at the Section
98 meeting

Disbursements
To 29 October 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £139 88

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided n the narrative summary of time costs
incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to
approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtaned online at
www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our
office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7 LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES
A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report I1s attached at Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND WORK THAT
REMAINS TO BE DONE

We are awaiting the LPA Receiver appointed by Promontoria (Henrco} Limited o sell the commercial property
However the quidator will receive no assets realisations from the sale as there is a shortfall to the secured creditor

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATICN

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire Into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and habilites and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addtion, as explained
in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such report having also
been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s
directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skilis  We can
canfirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10 CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that credior, (or an
unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may




request in witing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses which have been
detailled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors including that credtor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress
report, make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out
in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropnate

11 CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months tme or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever 1s the

SalRichards
Joint Liguidator

Dated 8 November 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Penod 30 October 2015 to 29 October 2016

SofAf

350,000 00

(444,325)

3,570

(8.634)
(1

(40,000)

(139,391)

SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder {1)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators' Expenses
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors
HMRC (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account

£ £
NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL
7,554 93
0 56
7,555 49
6,950 00
139 88
169 20
7259
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
296 41
641
29000

296 41




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a icensed msolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the tme
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval Is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities prowvided by the firm It also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance? indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Me/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case The time s recorded at the individual's hourly rate m
force at that tme which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

D Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that I1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invorce All such
items are charged to the case as they are mcurred

O  Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party
(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held tn storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addibion
to the two categores referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are
to be made {o outside parties in which the office helder or his firm or any associate has an interest,
these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
Id 1




{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnnbng and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Salisbury office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Dwrector 345
Senicr Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, adminustrative and cashienng staff s charged
directly to cases Iti1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




‘Cansultant/P®a.

g .
i ji
i Avarage
Aner Snr Mng Asst Mngr “_ Snr Admin Admin Jnr Admin Suppern i Taotal Hours  Tima Cesl £ i_ heurly rate £
J L R i .
G | Case Admini ! Casa planning {13 02 08 306 00 36250
and Planning
Administravon 29 i3 02 02 15 iR 2 608 50 28885
Total for Ganaral Craa Administrstion and o8 41 31 02 02 15 (1) 2,914 50 2040
Planning
Campliance wilh the Appaintimant o2 02 2200 #1000
Insclvency Act, Rules and best
praclice Banking and Bonding 44 21 65 71500 11000
Casa Closura 000
| Siatnory reportng and sistement of attaws 25 25 TS0 000
Total for Compll with the ¢ Y 25 48 1 2 151200 184 38
Act Rulss and Best praciics
Invastigations CDDA and investigatians 19 19 655 50 34500
Toial for Investigations 19 19 655 50 345 00
Roalisation of assats Dobt collacton 000
Proparty busingss and 8338l sales (1.3
Ratention of Tika/Third party aasets o000
Total for Reallsation of nssets o oo
Trading Trading [ 341]
Total for Tradlng 000
|Deating with all creditors Secured [134.1]
Including employees)
correspondance and Olhers 13 04 17 57250 W76
distributlons
Craditors committes o000
Total for Dasling with afl creditars clsima 13 04 17T 572350 33818
{including employees), comespondence and
|distributlons
Other matters which includes [Meetngs 000
meelings tax litigation
pansions and travel Othar 000
Tax 17 05 14 g B03 00 22444
Litigation D00
Total for Other matisrs 17 o35 14 s 808 00 224 44
Total hours by staff grada [} 90 52 02 0s 82 36 283
Total time cost by staff grads 23700 310500 1,922 0o 5300 67 50 63200 39800 6,482 50
Avarags hourty rate £ /I 00 34300 oo 265 0D 00D L) 13500 11000 1000 U372
Total feas drawn to date £ f00

I




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,

b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 30 October 2015 to 28 October 2016

APPENDIX 3
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged}
incurred E
£ £
Expenses incurred with entiies not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Bond Marsh 3000 NIL 3000
Storage Restore 264 NIL 264
Statutory Courts Advertising 28764 28764 NIL
Agdvertising

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further detalls see Begbies Traynor
Charging Policy)

Coffee and Petro! station 578 578 NIL
sandwich

Staff Mileage Costs 439 50 49 50 NIL




